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● The Upstart Employee Stock Purchase Plan provides eligible Upstarters the opportunity to 
purchase Upstart stock at a discount through payroll deductions.

● You choose if you want to participate and how much to contribute

● Contribute between 1% and 15% of your base pay

What is an ESPP?



You are currently eligible to participate in the ESPP if you meet the following criteria:

❏ A full-time Upstart employee

❏ Joined Upstart prior to the beginning of the offering period

❏ Work at least 20 hours per week

❏ Work for Upstart on a regular, not seasonal, basis

Eligibility



● Contributions are calculated based on a % of your pre-tax base pay and are deducted via 

payroll on an post-tax basis

● No interest is paid on your contributions

● Bonuses and sales commissions are not included as part of the contribution calculation

● No more than 2,000 shares are able to be purchased each offering period

● You can change your contribution election during the offering period only one time 

(decrease only)

Contributions



ESPP Cycle

JAN FEB MAYAPRMAR JUN DECNOVOCTSEPAUGJUL

Offering Period
Feb 15 - Aug 15

Open Enrollment
Late July - Mid Aug

Offering Period
Aug 15 - Feb 15

Open Enrollment
Jan 30 - Feb 12

Purchase Date
Aug 15

Purchase Date
Feb 15



● The specific dates when Upstarters can opt to participate in the ESPP plan (see go/ESPP for 
upcoming dates)

● Current participants: no action needed unless you want to change your contribution 

percentage (including increasing your rate or re-enrolling if current contribution % is zero).

What is the enrollment period?

http://go/ESPP


● Offering periods are the time during which the contributions you elect to make are being 
deducted from your pay and saved up to purchase stock.

● Offering periods are six-months long and run as follows:

● February 15th to August 15th

● August 15th to February 15th

What is the offering period?



● The purchase date is the last day of the Offering Period & the day share purchases are 
calculated.

● Shares will be delivered to your Charles Schwab Equity Award Center account 3-5 business 
days after each purchase.

What is the purchase date?



The purchase price is equal to 85% (15% discount) of the lesser of the value of UPST stock on 
either the first day of the offering period or the last day of the offering period (purchase date).

What is the purchase price?



● You may not purchase more than $25,000 worth of stock during a calendar year 

● Any contributions that exceed this limit will be refunded to you after a purchase

○ This applies before the 15% discount is applied 

● The limit is calculated based on the value of the stock on the first day of the offering period

○ For example, if the value of the stock on the first day of the offering period is $50, you would 
not be able to purchase more than 500 shares

● If the offering period crosses calendar years and a portion of the $25,000 limit remains 
unused it will rollover and be applicable to the next calendar year

○ For example, if you contributed $15,000 to ESPP in the previous calendar year, $10,000 will 
rollover to the current calendar year and your total limit for the current calendar year would 
be $35,000 ($10,000 rollover from previous year + $25,000 standard limit for current year)

$25K IRS Limit



ESPP Contribution Example



100K

You have an annual 
base salary of 

$100,000

This equates to $4,166.67 
paid out on a semi-monthly 

basis.

You elect to 
contribute 5% of your 

base salary

Semi-monthly salary x 5%

($4,166.67 x 0.05 = $208.33)

5%

$2500 is your 
contribution at the end 

of six months.

$2500

First day value

This is the value of UPST 
stock on the first day of the 

offering period.

$30

Last day value

This is the value of the UPST 
stock on the last day of the 

offering period.

$25

Purchase price

Your purchase price is 85% 
(15% discount) of the lesser 
value of the first or last day 
value. In this case that is the 

last day value of $25.

$25 x 0.85 = $21.25

$21.25

Example: part I
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117

Shares purchased

You contributed $2500
Your purchase price is $21.50

$2500/$21.25 = 117.647059

Since we cannot purchase 
fractional shares, 117 shares will 
be deposited into your Charles 

Schwab EAC account.

Roll over amount

This the remaining value of the 
fractional share that will be 
rolled over into your next 

offering period (you can also 
have it refunded).

$2,500 - (117 x $21.25) = $13.75

$13.75

Value of your ESPP stock

117 shares x $25 = $2,925

$2925

Discount you received 
through the ESPP

The current value (on the final 
day of the offering period) was 

$25, but you received a 15% 
discount and only paid $21.25.

($117 x $25) - ($117 x $21.25) =
$2925 - $2486.25 = $438.75

$438.75

Example: part II
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Payroll Deduction Example



Example: An Upstarter with a semi-monthly salary of $5,000 who is contributing the maximum 
amount of 15% to their ESPP would be contributing $750 from each of their paychecks ($5,000 x 
0.15 = $750).

The $750 is calculated before taxes, but it is deducted after taxes and other disbursements (i.e. 
401(k)). This is important to consider when determining your desired contribution amount.

Payroll Deduction Example

Pay Component Amount Subtotal

Gross Salary $5,000

Taxes ($1,750) $3,250

401(k) ($200) $3,050

ESPP Contribution ($750) $2,300



Tax Treatment Overview



● Your ESPP purchase is not considered taxable income at the time of purchase*

● When you decide to sell your shares, the gain on the sale of shares is taxable

● The specific tax treatment depends on the timing of the sale 

Tax Treatment (US Treatment)

Talk with your personal tax/financial advisor for more guidance

* See appendix



A qualifying disposition is when you sell shares at least two years after the beginning of the 
Offering Period AND one year after purchase. Gain will be taxed in two pieces:

● The 15% purchase price discount is generally treated as ordinary income

● Any additional gain may be considered long-term capital gain

What is a qualifying disposition?

Talk with your personal tax/financial advisor for more guidance



A disqualifying disposition is when you sell shares earlier than two years from beginning of 
Offering Period AND one year from purchase date

● The total discount on purchase date is generally treated as ordinary income

● Normal capital gains rules apply to post-purchase value increases

What is a disqualifying disposition?

Talk with your personal tax/financial advisor for more guidance



Charles Schwab Enrollment Overview









Changes & Withdrawals



● If you are currently enrolled, you do not need to re-enroll. Your contribution elections carry 
over from one Offering Period to the next.

● You can increase or decrease your contribution rate for a future Offering Period only during 
the enrollment period.

● During the Offering Period you can only make one decrease to your contribution rate.

● You can withdraw from the ESPP anytime before the Offering Period cut-off date.

○ Note: If you withdraw, your contributions will be returned to you in the next available 
payroll and you will not purchase stock.

● If you withdraw or reduce your contribution to zero, you will need to re-enroll in the plan if 
you want to participate in the future.

Making changes to your contribution







Next Steps



● You can contribute between 1% and 15% of your base pay

○ Contributions can only be made via payroll deductions (you cannot add money to your 
account in any other way).

● You may not purchase more than $25,000 worth of stock during a calendar year and no more 
than 2,000 shares per offering period

○ Any contributions that exceed this limit will be refunded to you after a purchase

Important Recap & Reminders



Charles Schwab 
Stock Plan Services: 1-800-654-2593

eac.schwab.com

Upstart 
Stock-Administration@Upstart.com

go/ESPP

Additional contact information & resources

mailto:Stock-Administration@Upstart.com
http://go/ESPP


Thank you!



APPENDIX: Tax Examples



Tax Treatment: Example

Value on the first 
day of the 

Offering Period:  

$30

Value on final 
day of the 

Offering Period 
(purchase date): 

$25

Purchase price 
(with discount): 

$25 x 85% = 

$21.25

Number of 
shares:

100

Discount: 
($25-$21.25)$3.75 

x 100 shares

$375



Tax Treatment: Example

Value on the first 
day of the 

Offering Period:  

$30

Value on final 
day of the 

Offering Period 
(purchase date): 

$25

Purchase price 
(with discount): 

$25 x 85% = 

$21.25

Number of 
shares:

100

Discount: 
($25 - $21.25) x 

100 shares 

$375

Sale Price

$50

Purchase Price

$21.25

Sale Value
($50 x 100)

$5,000

Purchase Value
($21.25 x 100)

$2,125

Total Gain
($5,000 - $2,125)

$2,875



Tax Treatment: Example

Value on the first day of 
the Offering Period:  

$30

Value on final day of the 
Offering Period 
(purchase date): 

$25

Purchase price (with 
discount): $25 x 85% = 

$21.25

Number of shares:

100

Discount: 
($25 - $21.25) x 100 

shares 

$375

Sale Price

$50

Purchase Price

$21.25

Sale Value
($50 x 100)

$5,000

Purchase Value
($21.25 x 100)

$2,125

Total Gain

($5,000 - $2,125)

$2,875

Qualifying Disposition:  $375 of the $2,875 gain taxable as ordinary income and $2,500 taxable as long term capital gains

Disqualifying Disposition: $375 of the $2,875 gain taxable as ordinary income and $2,500 taxable as short term capital gains



● Upstart is required to withhold local taxes from disqualifying dispositions on ESPP sales by our employees 
in certain jurisdictions in Ohio. 

● ESPP shares that were not held for at least two years from the beginning of the offering period from which 
they were acquired or one year from the date they were purchased, are sold, that means that the holding 
period for the shares was not met, ultimately causing the sales of those shares to be a disqualifying 
disposition for tax purposes.

Value on Purchase Date                                                       $25.00
Purchase Price with Discount                                             $21.25
                                                                                                 $  3.75
 
 
                            Taxed as Ordinary Income
                           $3.25 x 100 shares = $375

                 2.5% Local Ohio Tax x $375 = $9.38

$9.38 in local taxes will be owed at the time of your sale transaction. 
Upstart will pay this on your behalf and will make arrangements with 
you to recoup this amount. 

Sale Price                                                                    $50
Value on Purchase Date                                                               $25

                                                                                                   $25

                          Taxed as Short Term Capital Gain
                              $25 x 100 shares = $2,500

Disqualifying Disposition: Ohio Taxes



● Upstart is required to withhold local and state taxes on the discount at the time of purchase for 
Pennsylvania employee. Pennsylvania does not recognize the qualified status of the ESPP; however, it still 
qualifies for the Federal tax to be delayed until sale. 

Value on Purchase Date                                                       $25.00
Purchase Price with Discount                                             $21.25
                                                                                                 $  3.75
 
                            Taxed as Ordinary Income
                           $3.75 x 100 shares = $375

                 3.2% PA State Tax x $375 = $12.00

$12.00 in state taxes will be owed at the time of purchase. Upstart will 
collect this through payroll within 1 paycycle of the purchase. The 
$375.00 will be reported on your W-2 for PA state taxable income and 
taxes paid

At the time of sale, the difference between the actual purchase 
price and the FMV determined by the length of time  the shares 
were held will then be reported on your W-2 for Federal taxes 
only. 

Tax at Purchase: Pennsylvania Taxes


